MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: OCtOber 10 ’ 2006
' ' Agenda Item No. 8(P)(1)(0)
To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and MembeT5A80grd of Coynty Commissioners

From: George Mykupbet
County<lanager

Subject: Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement between Miami-Dade County and the Florida
Department of Transportation (FDOT) to Provide $1,600,000 in Safe, Accountable,
Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) Funds
for the Construction of Signalization, Landscaping, and Signage and Way-Finding
Improvements at the Opa-locka Executive Airport

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve the attached resolution
authorizing the execution of a Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement between Miami-Dade County
and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). The Agreement provides the County with up to
$1,600,000 in Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users
(SAFETEA-LU) funds to be paid through the FDOT, for the construction of signalization, landscaping,
and signage and way-finding improvements at the Opa-locka Executive Airport.

BACKGROUND

Opa-locka Executive Airport serves as a gateway to North Miami-Dade County. A project has been
developed by the Miami-Dade Aviation Department (MDAD) to provide landscaping, irrigation,
signalization, and signage and way-finding improvements along the airport's roadways. This will
improve this valuable asset by enhancing the image and safety of the airport to the surrounding
community. In addition, accomplishing some of these improvements before the County hosts the 2007
Super Bowl on February 4, 2007, will have an impact on the impression of the County by out of town
visitors who will be attending this event. Many of the visitors will either arrive at the Opa-locka
Executive Airport or drive by it during their stay. The Office of Congressman Kendrick Meek is assisting
in the processing for the County to receive funding for this project by sponsoring a Federal Earmark
through SAFETEA-LU funding.

The Miami-Dade Aviation Department (MDAD) is currently not LAP certified, and therefore cannot
contract to administer federally-assisted transportation projects that utilize federal funds. However, the
Miami-Dade County Public Woks Department (PWD) is a LAP Certified Agency, and has agreed to
partner with MDAD to accomplish this project. PWD will oversee the project during the certification
and approval process leading up to the execution of this LAP Agreement. MDAD has prepared and
submitted the required LAP Checklist, and will oversee the bid, award, and construction administration
of the project.

The scope of work for this project includes landscape and irrigation improvements along Le Jeune and
Curtis Roads, signalization improvements at the intersection of Le Jeune Road and Curtis Road and
signage and way-finding improvements. The County is providing the design costs of $145,940, and
construction engineering and inspection costs of $46,000. The design for the landscaping, and signage
and way-finding improvements have been completed, and MDAD is bidding these components in order
to have their construction completed by January, 2007, in order to meet the Super Bowl weekend



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

deadline. Other elements of the project, such as a signalized intersection component, will continue
after the Super Bowl. A traffic warrant study is being finalized and will be forwarded to PWD for their
consideration and approval. Pending a positive outcome of this request, MDAD will commence the
design of the signalized intersection with expected completion mid 2008.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Agreement provides the County with up to $1,600,000 in SAFETEA-LU funds and does not require
a County match.

Assista\n‘ffdﬁnt& Manager /Date



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: October 10,
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

e/ |
FROM: rraywz:%gé fk SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(P) (1) (0)

County Attorney

2006

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review

i



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(P)(1)(0)

Veto 10-10-06
Qverride

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF A LOCAL
AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP) AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) TO PROVIDE $1,600,000 IN
SAFE, ACCOUNTABLE, FLEXIBLE, EFFICIENT
TRANSPORTATION EQUITY ACT: A LEGACY FOR USERS
(SAFETEA-LU) FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
SIGNALIZATION, LANDSCAPING, AND SIGNAGE AND
WAY-FINDING IMPROVEMENTS AT THE OPA-LOCKA
EXECUTIVE AIRPORT; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY
MANAGER TO EXERCISE THE PROVISIONS THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, both the State of Florida and Miami-Dade County wish to facilitate
enhancements at the Opa-locka Executive Airport by providing signalization, landscaping, and

signage and way-finding improvements,

NOVW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves the
Local Agency Program Agreement between Miami-Dade County and the Florida Department of
Transportation, providing for Federal reimbursement to the County of up to $1,600,000 in
SAFETEA-LU funds of the cost to construct these improvements, in substantially the form
attached hereto and made a part hereof; and authorizing the County Manager to execute same for

and on behalf of Miami-Dade County and to exercise the provisions contained therein.

1



Agenda Item No. 8(P)(1)(0)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Dennis C. Moss, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Jose “Pepe” Diaz
Audrey M. Edmonson Carlos A. Gimenez
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas
Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 10th day
of October, 2006. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an
override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as /7,
to form and legal sufficiency. ~

Thomas Goldstein



FORM 525-010-40

CONSTRUCTION
0GC-01/02
Page 1 of 11
State of Florida Department of Transportation
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT
FPN: Fund: FLAIR Approp:
Federal No: Org. Code: FLAIR Obj.:
FPN: Fund: FLAIR Approp:
Federal No: Org. Code: FLAIR Obj.:
County No. Contract No: Vendor No.:
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA): 20.205 Highway Planning and Construction
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of by

and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ah agency of the State of Florida,
hereinafter called the Department, and__Miami-Dade County Public Works Department
hereinafter called the Agency.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Agency has the authority to enter into said Agreement and to undertake the project hereinafter described, and
the Department has been granted the authority to function adequately in all areas of appropriate jurisdiction including the
implementation of an integrated and balanced transportation system and is authorized under Section 334.044, Florida

Statutes to enter into this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, the parties agree as
follows:

1.00 Purpose of Agreement: The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the Department's participation in
Opa-locka Executive Airport Surface Transportation Improvements and as further described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by
this reference made a part hereof, hereinafter called the project, and to provide Departmental financial assistance to the
Agency and state the terms and conditions upon which such assistance will be provided and the understandings as to the
manner in which the project will be undertaken and completed.

1.01 Modifications and Additions: Exhibit(s) _“A” & "B” are attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

2.00 Accomplishment of the Project:

2.01 General Requirements: The Agency shall commence, and complete the project as described in EXHIBIT "A" with all
practical dispatch. in a sound, economical, and efficient manner, and in accordance with the provisions herein, and all
applicable laws. The project will be performed in accordance wiU1 all applicable Department procedures, guidelines, manuals,
standards, and directives as described in the Departments Local Agency Program Manual, which by this reference is made a

part hereof as if fully set forth herein.

A full time employee of the Agency, qualified to ensure that the work being pursued is complete, accurate, and consistent with
the terms, conditions, and specifications of this Agreement shall be in charge of each project.

2.02 Expiration of Agreement: The Agency agrees to complete the project on or before .
If the Agency does not complete the project within this time period, this Agreement will expire on the last day of scheduled
completion as provided in this paragraph unless an extension of the time period is requested by the Agency and granted in
writing by the DEPARTMENT prior to the expiration of the Agreement Expiration of this Agreement will be considered
termination of the project. The cost of any work performed after the expiration date of the Agreement will not be reimbursed by

the Department.

2.03 Pursuant to Federal, State, and Local Law: In the event that any election, referendum, approval, permit, notice, or
other proceeding or authorization is requisite under applicable law to enable the Agency to enter into this Agreement or to
undertake the project hereunder ! or to observe, assume or carry out any of the provisions of the Agreement, the Agency will
initiate and consummate, as provided by law, all actions necessary with respect to any such matters so requisite.

2.04 Funds of the Agency: The Agency shall initiate and prosecute to completion all proceedings necessary, including

b



FORM 525-010-40
CONSTRUCTION
0GC-01/02

Page 2 of 11

Federal- aid requirements, to enable the Agency to provide the necessary funds for completion of the project.

2.05 Submission of Proceedings, Contracts and Other Documents: The Agency shall submit to the Department such
data, reports, records, contracts and other documents relating to the project as the Department and the Federal Highway

Administration may require.

3.00 Project Cost:

3.01 Total Cost: The estimated total cost of the project is $ 1,791,940.00 . This amount is based upon
the schedule of funding in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. The Agency agrees to bear
all expenses in excess of the total cost of the project and any deficits involved. The schedule of funding may be modified by

mutual agreement as provided for in 4.00.

3.02 Department Participation: The Department agrees to participate, including contingencies. in the project cost to the
extent provided in Exhibit "B". This amount includes Federal-aid funds, which are limited to the actual amount of Federal-aid

participation.

3.03 Limits on Department Funds: Project costs eligible for Department participation will be allowed only from the date of
this Agreement. It is understood that Department participation in eligible project costs is subject to:

a) Legislative approval of the Departments appropriation request in the work program year that the project is
scheduled to be committed;

b) Availability of funds as stated in paragraphs 3.04 and 3.05 of this Agreement;
c) Approval of all plans, specifications, contracts or other obligating documents and all other terms of this Agreement;

d) Department approval of the project scope and budget at the time appropriation authority becomes available.

3.04 Appropriation of Funds: The Department=s performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent
upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. If the Departments funding for this project is in multiple fiscal years, funds
approval from the Departments Comptroller must be received each fiscal year prior to costs being incurred. See Exhibit B for
funding levels by fiscal year. Project costs utilizing these fiscal year funds are not eligible for reimbursement if incurred prior to
funds approval being received. The Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available.

3.05 Multi-Year Commitment: In the event this Agreement is in excess of $25.000 and has a term for a period of more than
one year, the provisions of Section 339.135(6)(a), Florida Statutes, are hereby incorporated:

“(a) The department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any liability, or enter into any
contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of money in excess of the amounts budgeted as available
for expenditure during such fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this subsection is
null and void, and no money may be paid on such contract the department shall require a statement from the
comptroller of the Department that funds are available prior to entering into any such contract or other binding
commitment of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods exceeding 1
year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to
be paid for in succeeding fiscal years, and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contracts of the
Department which are for an amount in excess of $25,000 and which have a term for a period of more than 1

year."

3.06 Notice to Proceed: No cost may be incurred under this contract until the Agency has received a Notice to Proceed from
the Department.

3.07 Limits on Federal Participation: Federal-aid funds shall not participate in any cost, which is not incurred in conformity
with applicable Federal and State law, the regulations in 23 C.F .R. and 49 C.F .R. and policies and procedures prescribed by
the Division Administrator of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). Federal funds shall not be paid on account of any
cost incurred prior to authorization by the FHWA to the Department to proceed with the project or part thereof involving such
cost (23 CFR 1.9 (a)). If FHWA or the Department detenT1ines that any amount claimed is not eligible, Federal participation
may be approved in the amount determined to be adequately supported, the Department shall notify the Agency in writing
citing the reasons why items and amounts are not eligible for Federal participation. Where correctable non-compliance with
provisions of law or FHWA requirements exists, Federal funds may be withheld until compliance is obtained. Where non-

>



FORM 525-010-40
CONSTRUCTION
0OGC - 01/02

Page 3 of 11

compliance is not correctable, FHWA or the Department may deny participation in parcel or project costs in part or in total.

For any amounts determined to be ineligible for Federal reimbursement for which the Department has advanced payment, the
Agency shall promptly reimburse the Department for all such amounts within 90 days of written notice.

4.00 Project Estimate and Disbursement Schedule: Prior to the execution of this Agreement, a project schedule of funding,
shall be prepared by the Agency and approved by the Department. The Agency shall maintain said schedule of funding, carry
out the project and shall incur obligations against and make disbursements of project funds only in conformity with the latest
approved schedule of funding for the project. The schedule of funding may be revised by mutual written agreement between
the Department and the Agency. If revised, a copy of the revision should be forwarded to the Department's Comptroller and to
the Department's Federal-Aid Program Office. No increase or decrease shall be effective uniess it complies with fund
participation requirements established in Exhibit "B" of this Agreement and is approved by the Department’'s Comptroller.

5.00 Records:

5.01 Establishment and Maintenance of Accounting Records: Records of costs incurred under terms of this Agreement
shall be maintained and made available upon request to the Department at all times during the period of this Agreement and for
five(5) years after final payment is made. Copies of these documents and records shall be furnished to the Department upon
request. Records of costs incurred includes the Agency's general accounting records and the project records, together with
supporting documents and records, of the Agency and all subcontractors performing work on the project and all other records
of the Agency and subcontractors considered necessary by the Department for a proper audit of costs. If any litigation, claim,
or audit is started before the expiration of the five(5) year period, the records shall be retained until all litigation, claims, or audit

findings involving the records have been resolved.

5.02 Costs Incurred for the Project: The Agency shall charge to the project account all eligible costs of the project. Costs in
excess of the latest approved schedule of funding or attributable to actions which have not received the required approval of the
Department shall not be considered eligible costs.

5.03 Documentation of Project Costs: All costs charged to the project, including any approved services contributed by the

Agency or others, shall be supported by properly executed payrolls, time records, invoices, contracts or vouchers evidencing in
proper detail the nature and propriety of the charges.

'5.04 Audit Reports: Recipients of Federal and State funds are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number
and year, and name of the awarding Federal agency. State awards will be identified using the Catalog of State Financial
Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding State Agency.

in the event that a recipient expends $300,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or
program specific audit conducted in accordance with the United States Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular

A-133.
If a recipient expends less than $300,000 in Federal awards during its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the

OMB Circular A-133 is not required. If a recipient expends less than $300,000 in Federal awards during its fiscal year and
elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal

funds.
Reporting Packages and management letters generated from audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 shall

be submitted to the awarding FDOT office, by the recipient, within 30 days of receiving it. The aforementioned items are to be
received by the appropriate FDOT office no later than 9 months after the end of the recipient's fiscal year.

_rhe_ recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation ofa sumprﬁary schedule of prior year audit
indings, including corrective action and current status of the audit finding is required. Current year audit findings require

orrective action and status of finding.

ecords related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute
resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Comptroller, and the Office of the

uditor General.

1e recipient shall submit required audit documentation as follows: ?



FORM 525-010-4(
CONSTRUCTIOMN
QGC - 01/02

Page 4 of 1}

A Reporting Package and Data Collection Form for each audit conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 shall be
sent to:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census

1201 East 10" Street
Jefferson, {N 47132

5.05 Inspection: The Agency shall permit, and shall require its contractors to permit, the Department's authorized
representatives and authorized agents of the Federal Highway Administration to inspect all work, workmanship, materials,
payrolls, records and to audit the books, records and accounts pertaining to the financing and development of the project.

- The Department reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement for refusal by the Agency or any contractor, sub-
contractor or materials vendor to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters or other material subject to the provisions

of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and made or received in conjunction with this Agreement.

(Section 287.058(1)(c), Florida Statutes)

5.06 Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Statistical Report: For any project requiring additional right of way,
the Agency must submit to the Department an annual report of its real property acquisition and relocation assistance activities
on the project. Activities shall be reported on a federal fiscal year basis, from October 1 through September 30. The report
must be prepared using the format prescribed in 49 CFR 24, Appendix B and be submitted to the Department no later than
October 15 each year.

6.00 Requisitions and Payments: Requests for reimbursement for fees or other compensation for services or expenses
incurred shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof. (Section 287.058(1)(a), Florida
Statutes)

All recipients of funds from this agreement, including those contracted by the Agency, must submit bills for any travel expenses,
when authorized by the terms of this agreement, in accordance with Section 112.061 Florida Statutes and Chapter 3-Travel of

the Department's Disbursement Operations Manual, Topic 350-030-400.
(Section 287.058(1)(b), Florida Statutes)

If, after project completion, any claim is made by the Department resuiting from an audit or for work or services performed
pursuant to this Agreement, the Department may offset such amount from payments due for work or services done under any
agreement which it has with the Agency owing such amount if, upon demand, payment of the amount is not made within 60
days to the Department. Offsetting any amount pursuant to this section shall not be considered a breach of contract by the

Department.

7.00 The Department's Obligations: Subject to other provisions hereof, the Department will honor requests for
reimbursement to the Agency in amounts and at times deemed by the Department to be proper to ensure the carrying out of
the project and payment of the eligible costs. However, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Department

may elect by notice in writing not to make a payment if:

7.01 Misrepresentation: The Agency shall have made misrepresentation of a material nature in its application, or any
supplement thereto or amendment thereof, or in or with respect to any document of data furnished therewith or pursuant
hereto;

7.0"2 Litigation: There is then pending litigation with respect to the performance by the Agency of any of its duties or
obligations which may jeopardize or adversely affect the project, the Agreement or payments to the project;

4

7.03.Approval by Department: The Agency shall have taken any action pertaining to the projéct, which under this Agreement,
requires the approval of the Department or has made related expenditure or incurred related obligations without having been

advised by the Department that same are approved;

7.04 Conflict of Interests: There has been any violation of the conflict of interest provisions contained herein; or

7.05 Default: The Agency has been determined by the Department to be in default under any of the provisions of the

S

Agreement.



FORM 525-010-40

CONSTRUCTION

Poge 5ot 1]

7.06 Federal Participation: The Department may suspend or terminate payment for that portion of the project whi?:h the

FHWA, or the Department acting in lieu of the FHWA, may designate as ineligible for Federal-aid.

7.07 Disallowed Costs: In determining the amount of the payment, the Department will exclude all projects costs incurred by
the Agency prior to the effective date of this Agreement or the date of authorization, costs incurred after the expiration of the
Agreement, costs which are not provided for in the latest approved schedule of funding for the project, and costs attributable to
goods or services received under a contract or other arrangements which have not been approved in writing by the

Department.

7.08 Final Invoices: The Agency must submit the final invoice on the project to the Department within 120 days after the
completion of the project. Invoices submitted after the 120 day time period will not be paid.

8.00 Termination or Suspension of Project:

8.01 Termination or Suspension Generally: The Department may, by written notice to the Agency, suspend any or all of its
obligations under this Agreement until such time as the event or condition resulting in such suspension has ceased or been
corrected, or the Department may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part at any time the interest of the Department

requires such termination.

If the Department determines that the performance of the Agency is not satisfactory, the Department shall have the option of
(a) immediately terminating the Agreement or (b) suspending the Agreement and notifying the Agency of the deficiency with a
requirement that the deficiency be corrected within a specified time, otherwise the Agreement will be terminated at the end of
such time. Suspension of the contract will not affect the time period for compietion of the agreement.

If the Department requires termination of the Agreement for reasons other than unsatisfactory performance of the Agency, the
Department shall notify the Agency of such termination, with instructions as to the effective date of termination or specify the

stage of work at which the Agreement is terminated.

If the Agreement is terminated before performance is completed, the Agency shall be paid for the work satisfactorily performed.
Payment is to be on the basis of substantiated costs.

8.02 Action Subsequent to Notice of Termination or Suspension. Upon receipt of any final termination or suspension
notice under this paragraph, the Agency shall proceed promptly to carry out the actions required therein which may include any
or alf of the following: (a) necessary action to terminate or suspend, as the case may be, project activities and contracts and
such other action as may be required or desirable to keep to the minimum the costs upon the basis of which the financing is to
be computed; (b) furnish a statement of the project activities and contracts, and other undertakings the cost of which are
otherwise includable as project costs. The termination or suspension shall be carried out in conformity with the latest schedule,
plan, and costas approved by the Department or upon the basis of terms and conditions imposed by the Department upon the
failure of the Agency to furnish the schedule, plan, and estimate within a reasonable time. The closing out of Federal financial
participation in the project shall not constitute a waiver of any claim which the Department may otherwise have arising out of

this Agreement.

10



FORM 525-010-40
CONSTRUCTION
OGC - 02/01

—

PapSofll(._-/

9.00 antractg of the Agency;
9.01 Third Party Agreements: Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Department, the Agency shall not execute any
contract or obligate itself in any manner requiring the disbursement of Department funds, including consultant or construction
contracts or amendments thereto, with any third party with respect to the project without the written approval of the Department.

stich’ ; ! payment by the Department. The Department specifically

reserves unto itseif the right to review the qualifications of any consultant or contractor and to approve or disapprove the
-employment of mgf'sgme.-"_':'-} EA L L e o -

9.02 Compliance with Consuitants’ Competitive Negotiation Act: It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that
participatior by the Departmentin a project with an Agency, where said project involves a consultant contract for engineen'ng,
architectrire or surveying services, is contingent on the Agency complying.in full with provisions of Section 287.055, Florida
Statutes, Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act. At the discretion of the Department, the Agency will involve the Department
i the Consultant Selectior Process for alt projects. In all cases, the Agency’s Attorney shall certify to the Department that
selection has been accomplished in compliance with the Consuitants’ Competitive Negotiation Act. - .

" 10.00 Dludhntage"d&nfrﬁsg Enterprise (DBE) Policy and Obligation:

REEE ECANC It I

10.01 DBE Policy: tis the policy of the Department that disadvantaged business enterprises, as defined in 49 C. F.R. Part 26,
' -as amended; shall: have: the- opportunity to- participate in the performance of contracts financed in whole or in.part with
Department funds under this Agreement. The DBE requirements of applicable Federal and State regulations apply to this
- 'Agreemeént.’. U3 L30C gL S 5 e S

TR A e eged : _ o )

10.02 DBE Obfigation: The Agency and its contractors agree to ensure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprises as defined
in applicable Federal and State regulations, have the opportunity to participate in the performance of contracts and this
Agreement. I this regard, alf recipients and contractors shall take all necessary and reasonable steps in accordance with
applicable Federal and State regulations, to ensure that the Disadvantaged Business Enterprises have the opportunity to

compete-for and performr contracts. The Agency shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in thel
“award and performance of Department assisted contracts. S i R A
10.03 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Obligations: If Federab Transit Administration or FHWA, Funding is a part
" - of this projeet, the Agency must comply withe appﬁcable'ngeral--and Stateregulations. - . . . . IR
11.00 Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion (Applicable to ali

Federal-aid contracts - 48 CFR29)
By signing and submittirng this Agréemenf, the Agency is providing the certification set out below: -
LR S T T e e H S A e : . : . '
The inability of the Agericy to pravide the certification set out below will not necessarily result in denial of participation in this
de the certification set out below. The

covered transaction. The Agency shall: submit an explanation of why it cannot provi
_ certification or explanation will be considered in connection with the Department's determination whether to enter into this

* transactior. ‘However: failure of the Agency to fumnish a certification or an explanation shait disqualify such the Agency from
participation i this transaction. - . ) .

Tler oL

‘The certification‘iA this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when the Department
determined to enter into this transaction. If it is later determined that the Agency knowingly rendered an erroneous certification,
_in addition to- othe_r remedies available, Department may terminate this transaqtion for cause of defauit.

The Agency shall provide immediate: written notice to the Department if any time the Agency leams that its certiﬂcatidn. was
erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances. The terms “covered fransaction,”
“debarred,” “suspended,” ineligible,” “lower tier covered transaction,” “participant,” “persom,* primary covered transaction,”

“principalt™ “propasal,” and “voluntarily excluded,” as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and
Coverage sectiorts:of rules implementing Executive Order 12549 Contact the Department for assistance in obtaining a copy of

those regulatiens. -

9

-The Agency further agrees by submitting this Agreement that it shall not knowingly enter into any contracts with a pérson who ié\
debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless

authoerized by the Department;
The Agency further agrees by submiting this Agreerent that it will include the clause titted

%

“Certification Regarding Debarrnent,

~—



FORM 525.010«
CONSTRUCTIO
OGC - 02/¢
Page 7of 1

Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction,” provided by the Department, withou

modification, in all contracts and in all solicitations for contracts.

The Agency may rely upon a certification of a prospective sub-contractor that the person is not debarred, suspended, ineligible,
“or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. The Agency may
decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its sub-contractors. The Agency may, but is not
required to, check the nonprocurement portion of the “Lists of Parties Excluded From Federal Procurement or Nonprocurement

Programs” (Nonprocurement List) which is compiled by the General Services Administration.

Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of recordé in &dé; tbhrer:vaer in good
faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of the Agency is not required to exceed that which
is normally processed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings. SRS _ C.

Unless authorized by the Department, if the Agency knowingly enters into a contrad wrtha persoh who ié suspended, débarred,
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available, the Department

"“'may terminate this transaction for cause or default. -~ - B .

S )bl

s

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion:

L . . : , : - Tt e ge
The Agency certifies, by execution of this Agreement, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended,
proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal

T L

department or agency. _
Where the Agency is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, an explanation shall be';-atla'éh:é& to this
proposa'_ ) Lo N X S - . .- Coeme . 1:_ S e

12.00 Restrictions, Prohibitions, Controls, and Labor Provisions:
12.01 Equal Employment Opportunity: In connection with the carrying out of any project, the Agency shall not discriminate
against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, age, religion, color, sex, national origin, disability or marital
status. The Agency will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated during
employment without regard to their race, age, religion, color, gender, national origin, disability or marital status. Such action

shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment upgrading, demotion, or transfer: recruitment or_recruitment
* advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection - for training, including
ion modified only to show the particular contractual relationship in

apprenticeship. The Agency shall insert the foregoing provis tract
tion of the project, except contracts for the standard commercial

all its contracts in connection with the development of opera
tractors to insert a similar provision in all subcontracts, except

* supplies or raw materials, and shall require all such con
subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials. When the project involves installation, ‘construction,
demolition, removal, site improvement, or similar work, the Agency shall post, in conspicuous places available to employees
and applicants for employment for project work, notices to be provided by the Department setting forth the provisions of the

» nondiscrimination clause. , - e

12.02 Title V1 - Civil Rights Act of 1964: The Agency will comply with all the requirements imposed by Title VI of the Civil

Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 2000d), the Regulations of the Federal Department of Transportation issued thereunder, and the

" assurance by the Agency pursuant thereto. B e

The Agency shall include pfovisions in all contracts with third pérties that ensuré cor.npl'ié'r‘lce mth Title Vl of the CMI Rights Act
of 1964, 49 C.F.R,, Part 21, and related statutes and regulations. , o .
(ADA): The Agency will comply with all the redufrerrienfs as iﬁpbééd by the
issued thereunder, and assurance by the Agency pursuant thereto.

.-

12.03 Americans with Disabilities Act of 1980
ADA, the reguiations of the Federal government

~

12.05 Public Entity Crime: A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list follnwing a conviction for a

public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entitw, may not submit a bid

on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may nof submit bids on leases

of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or consultant

- under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount
provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 38 months from the date of being placed on
the convicted vendor list. o S '



FORM 525-010.40
CONSTRUCTION
0GC - 02/01

12.06 Discrimination: In accordance with Section 287.184 F.S., an entity or affiliate who has been placed on the
gement Services, may not submit a bid on a contract to

Discriminatory Vendor List, kept by the Florida Department of Mana

provide goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or
repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be
awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and

may not transact business with any public entity.
- 12.07 Prohibited interests: Neither the Agency nor any of its contractors or their subcontractors shall enter into any contract,
subcontract, or arrangement in connection with the project or any property included or planned to be included in the project in

interest, direct or indirect. If any such present or former member, officer or employee
prior to the beginning of his tenure any such interest, and if such interest is immediately disclosed to the Agency, the Agency
with prior approval of the Department may waive the prohibition contained in this subsection, provided, that any such present
member, officer or employee shall not participate in any action by the Agency or the locality relating to such contract,

subcontract, or arrangement.
The Agency shall insert in all contracts entered into in connection with the project or any property included or planned to be
Includ_ed in any project, and shall require its con ors to insert in each of their subcontracts, the following provision: _

"No rﬁember, officer or employee of thé Agency or of‘the locality during his tenure br for two years thefééﬂer shall have any
interest, direct or indirect, in this contract or the proceeds thereof."
The provisions of this subsection shall not be applicable to any agreement between the Agency and its fiscal depositories, or to
any agreement for utility services the rates for which are fixed or controlied by a Govemmental agency.

12.08 Interest of Members of, or Delegates to, Congress: No member or delegate to the Congress of the United States
- shall be admitted to any share or part of the Agreement or any benefit arising therefrom.

13.00 Miscallaneous Provisions:
13.01 Environmental Regulations: The Agency will be solely responsible for compliance with all applicable environmental

reguiations and for any liability arising from non-compliance with these regulations and will reimburse the Department for any
loss incu_rred'in conne_ctioq the_rewith. The Agency will be responsible for securing any applicable permits.

13.02 Department Not Obligated to Third Parties: The Department shall not be obligated or liable hereunder to any parfy

other than the Agency. ~ .
13.03 When Rights and Remedies Not Waived: In no even

exist on the part of the Agency and the making of such
edy available to the Department with respect to such breach or default.

13.04 How Agreement Is Affected by Provisions Being Held Invalid: If any provision of this Agreeméht is héd invalid, the
remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected. In such an instance the remainder would then continue to conform to the

terms and requirements of applicable law.
13.05 Bonus or Commission: By execution of the Agreement, the Agency represents that it has not paid and, also, agrees
not to pay, any bonus or commission for the purpose of obtaining an approval of its application for the financing hereunder.

13.08 State Law: Nothing in the Agreement shall require the Agency to observe or enforce compliance with any provision
thereof, perform any other act or do any other thing in contravention of any applicable Staté law, provided, that if any of the

12

—

-

Page 8o 1) -



FORM 525-0104
CONSTRUCTIO!
0GC - 02/0
Page 9 or1

loss damage, cost, charge or expense arising out of any act, error, omission or negliger:t act by the Department or any of it

officers, agents or employees during the performance of the Agreement.
The parties agree that this clause shall not waive the benefits or provisions of Chapter 7¢8.28, Florida Statutes, or any similar
provision of law. :
When the Department receives a notice of claim for damages that may have been caused by the Agency in the performance of
services required under this Agreement, the Department will immediately forward the claim to the Agency. The Agency and the
Department will evaluate the claim and report their findings to each other within 14 working days and will jointly discuss options
in defending the claim. After reviewing the claim, the Department will determine whether to require the participation of the
Agency in the defense of the claim or to require the Agency defend the Department in such claim as described in this section.
- The Department's failure to promptly notify the Agency of a claim shall not act as a waiver of any right herein to require the
participation in or defense of the claim by the Agency. The Department and the Agency will each pay its own expenses for the
evaluation, settlement negotiations, and trial, if any. However, if only one party participates in the defense of the claim at trial,
that party is responsible for all expenses at trial. - - e o

o o e ",éj::'- . 3 . . . . LT Bel
13.08 Plans and Specifications: in the event that this Agreement invoives constructing and equipping of facilities on the State
Highway System, the Agency shall submit to the Department for approval all appropriate plans and specifications covering the

. project. The Department will review all plans and specifications and will issue to the Agency written approval with any approved
portions of the project and comments or recommendations covering any remainder of the project deemed appropriate.. After
resolution of these commients and recommendations to the Department's satisfaction, the Department will issue to the Agency
written approval with said remainder of the project. Failure to obtain this written approval shall be sufficient cause of
nonpayment by the Department.

ght of way activities on the project, the Agency must certify
Certification is required prior to advertisement for or solicitation .
for which no right of way is required.

13.09 Right of Way Certification: Upon completion of ri
compliance with all applicable federal and state requirements.
of bids for construction of the project, including those projects
13.10 Agency Certification: The Agency will certify in writing, prior to project closeout, that the project was complet;&' in
accordance with applicable plans and specifications, is in place on the Agency facility, that adequate title is in the Agency, and
that the project is accepted by the Agency as suitable for the intended purpose.

13.11 Agreement Format: All words used herein in the singular form shall extend to and include the plural. Allwords used in
the plural form shall extend to and include the singular. All words used in any gender shall extend to and include all genders.

13.12 Execution of Agreement: This Agreemeht may be simultaneously executed in a minimum of two counterparts, each of
which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one in the same

instrument. :

13.13 Restrictions on Lobbying:

Federal: The Agency agrees that no Federally appropriated funds have been paid, or will be paid by or on behalf of the
pting to influence any officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of

Agency, to any person for influencing or attem
Congress an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any
any cooperative

Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of
agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or
cooperative agreement. ,

If any funds other than Federally appropriated funds have been paid by the Agency to any person for influencing or attempting
to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard

Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions. .

The Agency shall require that the language of this section be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers
(including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients

shall certify and disclose accordlngl_y.
State: No funds received pursuant to this contract may be expended for lobbying the Legislature or a State agency.

13.14 Maintenance: The Agency agrees to maintain any project not on the State System, constructed under this Agreament.

/Y



FORM 52501040

CONS'I‘RUCnoN
OGC - 02/0§ -~
Page 100r 17

If the Agency constructs any improvement on Department right-of-way, the Agency (will) (will not) maintain the improvements’

made for their usefui life.

days to deliver a request for paym

the latter of the date the invoice is received or the goods or services are received, inspected, and approved. -

If a payment is not available within 40 days after receipt of the invoice and receipt, inspection, a
j in accordance with Section 215.422(3)(b), Florida Statutes, will be due and payable, in

ve to be returned to an Agency because of Agency preparation errors will resuit in a delay
in the payment. The_invoicg payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided to the

Department. -



FORM 525-010-4¢
CONSTRUCTION
OGC - 02/01
Page 1 of i1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the cay and year first above written,

AGENCY

By:
Title:

Attest:

Title:

As to form:

Attomey

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPAR "MENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By:
Title:

Attest: :
Title:

As to form:

District Attorney

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

(G



FORM 525-010-40
CONSTRUCTION
0GC-01/02

FIN NO.

EXHIBIT A
Project Description and Responsibilities

This exhibit forms an integral part of that certain Reimbursement Agreement between the State of Florida,
Department of Transportation and:

Miami-Dade County, Public Works Department

Dated

PROJECT LOCATION: Miami-Dade County

The project Ois ® is not on the National Highway System.
The project Ois ® is not on the State Highway System.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
This statement of work describes and defines the services which are required for the construction of

landscaping, irrigation, signalization, and signage improvements at the Opa-locka Executive Airport. The
contractors shall provide all labor, equipment, and materials in accordance with Miami Dade County
Design Standards and the current version of the FDOT Standard Specifications and Standard Index for
Road and Bridge Construction and Design Standards. The scope of work for this project includes
landscape and irrigation improvements along Le Jeune and Curtis Roads, signalization improvements at
the intersection of Le Jeune Road and Curtis Road, and signage and wayfinding improvements.

SPECIAL CONSIDERATION BY AGENCY:

SPECIAL CONSIDERATION BY DEPARTMENT:

/'



FORM 525-010-40

CONSTRUCTION
0GC-01/02
AGENCY NAME & BILLING ADDRESS STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FPN. NO.
Miami-Dade County TRANSPORTATION
Public Works Department LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT
111 NW First Street, 1 5" Floor EXHIBIT "B"
Miami, Florida 33128 SCHEDULE OF FUNDING
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Name: Opa-locka Executive Airport Surface Transportation Improvements (SAFETEA-LU) Length:
Termini:
FUNDING
; (1) (2) (3)
TYPE OF WORK by Fiscal Year TOTAL AGENCY STATE &
PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS
P.E. 2005-2006 $62,550.00 $62,550.00 None
2006-2007 $ 83,390.00 $ 83,390.00 None
2008-2009
Total PE Cost $ 145,940.00 $ 145,940.00 None
Right-of-Way 2005-2006
2006-2007
2008-2009
Total Right-of-Way Cost ’
Construction 2005-2006 None None None T
2006-2007 $ 1,600,000.00 None $ 1,600,000.00 j
2008-2009
Total Construction Cost $ 1,600,000.00 None $ 1,600,000.00
Construction Engineering and Inspection j
2005-2006 None None None T
2006-2007 $ 46,000.00 $ 46,000.00 None
2008-2009
Total Construction Engineering | $ 46,000.00 $ 46,000.00 None
Total Construction Cost
ESTIMATED TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT $ 1,791,940.00 $191,940.00 $ 1,600,000.00

The Department's fiscal year begins on July 1. For this project, funds are not projected to be available until after 1% of July of each fiscal
year. The Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available.



